

No.

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVE HENLEY,

PETITIONER,

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN, RIVERBEND MAXIMUM  
SECURITY INSTITUTION,

RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH  
CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL S. DAVIDSON  
WALLER, LANSDEN,  
DORTCH, & DAVIS PLLC  
511 UNION STREET  
NASHVILLE, TN 37219  
(615) 244-6380

PAUL R. BOTTEI  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF  
TENNESSEE  
810 BROADWAY  
SUITE 200  
NASHVILLE, TN 37203  
(615) 736-5047

MAUREEN E. MAHONEY  
RICHARD P. BRESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATHAN H. SELTZER  
DEREK D. SMITH  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 11TH STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 1000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

---

---

## DEATH PENALTY CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE COURTS OF APPEALS OVER WHETHER <i>CAMPBELL V. LOUISIANA</i> ANNOUNCED A “NEW RULE” .....	13
A. A Defendant’s Standing To Complain That His Due Process Rights Are Violated Through Indictment By A Discriminatorily Composed Grand Jury Was Established Long Before <i>Campbell</i> .....	13

B. *Campbell* Cannot Reasonably Be Viewed As Having Announced A “New Rule” Of Due Process Standing..... 20

C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts With The Fifth Circuit’s Decision In *Peterson*..... 25

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS PREJUDICE HOLDING, WHICH CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE FIRST, THIRD, AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS..... 28

A. Henley Was Obviously Prejudiced By Reneau’s Impromptu Attempt To Call His Mother At Sentencing..... 28

B. Henley Was Obviously Prejudiced By Reneau’s Failure To Investigate And Call Additional Witnesses At Sentencing..... 31

CONCLUSION ..... 34

**APPENDIX**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus, *Henley v. Bell*, 487 F.3d 379 (6th Cir. 2007) .....1a

Opinion of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Tennessee at Nashville Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part and Remanding for Resentencing, <i>Henley v. State of Tennessee</i> , No. C.C.A. No. 01C01-9506-CC-00193, 1996 WL 234075 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 9, 1996) .....	31a
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Tennessee Reversing the Grant of Relief by the Court of Criminal Appeals, 960 S.W.2d 572 (Tenn. Dec. 15, 1997) .....	56a
Order of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Tennessee at Nashville Denying Reopening of Post-Conviction Petition, <i>Henley v. State of Tennessee</i> , No. C.C.A. No. 01C01-9908- CR-00307 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 5, 1999).....	86a
Memorandum of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, <i>Henley v. Bell</i> , No. 3:98-0672 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 1, 2003) .....	94a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Henley v. Bell</i> , No. 03-5891, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 25163 (6th Cir. Oct. 17, 2007).....	271a
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	273a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldridge v. Marshall</i> , 765 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. Butler</i> , 858 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Arnold v. North Carolina</i> , 376 U.S. 773 (1964) .....	14
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946) .....	15
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	16
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942) .....	24
<i>Bush v. Kentucky</i> , 107 U.S. 110 (1883) .....	14
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	23
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Carter v. Texas</i> , 177 U.S. 442 (1900) .....	14, 15
<i>Cassell v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 282 (1950) .....	14
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 129 (1964) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. McMahon</i> , 822 N.E.2d 699 (Mass. 2005) .....	30
<i>Crandell v. Warden La. State Penitentiary</i> , 72 Fed. Appx. 48 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> , 506 U.S. 357 (1993) .....	31
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	24
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	2, 16
<i>Ferguson v. Dutton</i> , 477 F.2d 121 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	18
<i>Folston v. Allsbrook</i> , 691 F.2d 184 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Ford v. Kentucky</i> , 469 U.S. 984 (1984) .....	25
<i>Ford v. Seabold</i> , 841 F.2d 677 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	25

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	15
<i>Guillory v. Cain</i> , 250 Fed. Appx. 95 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954) .....	15
<i>Hill v. Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942) .....	17
<i>Hobby v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 339 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	15
<i>J.E.B v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	15
<i>LaRoche v. Perrin</i> , 718 F.2d 500 (1st Cir. 1983), <i>overruled in</i> <i>part on other grounds, Barber v. Ponte</i> , 772 F.2d 982 (1st Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	28

<i>Marshall v. Cathel</i> , 428 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1035 (2006) .....	30, 33
<i>Mayfield v. Steed</i> , 473 F.2d 691 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	18
<i>McAleese v. Mazurkiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 159 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1028 (1993) .....	29
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>Mosley v. Dretke</i> , 370 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1154 (2005) .....	27
<i>Mosley v. Smith</i> , 404 F.2d 346 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	18
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1880) .....	14, 16
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	23, 24, 27
<i>O'Rear v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 1304 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	31
<i>Ouber v. Guarino</i> , 293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Patton v. Mississippi</i> , 332 U.S. 463 (1948) .....	14

<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) .....	9, 17
<i>Peterson v. Cain</i> , 302 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 26, 27
<i>Pierre v. Louisiana</i> , 306 U.S. 354 (1939) .....	14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	15
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955) .....	14
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) .....	4, 15, 16
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	23
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	23
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	23
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 655 S.W.2d 903 (Tenn. 1983) .....	8
<i>State v. Collins</i> , No. M2004-01995-CCA-R3-CD, 2006 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 100 (Tenn. Crim. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2006) .....	30

<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 235 S.E.2d 828 (N.C. 1977)).....	18
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 774 S.W.2d 908 (Tenn. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 497 U.S. 1031 (1990) .....	3, 5
<i>State v. Moorman</i> , 358 S.E.2d 502 (N.C. 1987).....	30
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) .....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	12, 33
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) .....	23, 25
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....	15, 16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	2, 25
<i>United States v. Aimone</i> , 715 F.2d 822 (3d Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Coletta</i> , 682 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1202 (1983) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 708 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	18

*United States ex rel. Hampton v. Leibach*,  
347 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2003) .....29

*United States v. Hobby*,  
702 F.2d 466 (4th Cir. 1983) .....19

*United States v. Holman*,  
680 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir. 1982) .....18

*Vasquez v. Hillery*,  
474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....17

*Virginia v. Rives*,  
100 U.S. 313 (1879) .....14

*White v. State*,  
230 Ga. 327 (1973) .....18

*Whitus v. Georgia*,  
385 U.S. 545 (1967) .....14

*Wiggins v. Smith*,  
539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....12, 30, 33, 34

*Wright v. West*,  
505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND  
STATUTES**

United States Constitution amend. VI .....1

United States Constitution amend. XIV, § 1 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(C).....26

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....9

Tennessee Code Annotated § 40-30-217(a)(1) .....8

Tennessee Code Annotated § 39-2-203(h) (1986).....12

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Scott E. Sundby, *The Jury As Critic: An Empirical Look at How Capital Juries Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony*, 83 Va. L. Rev. 1109 (1997).....30, 32

Supreme Court Rule 10 .....28

Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure 6 (1985).....3

Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(a)(1).....3

Tennessee Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(g) .....3
